Decision No. R98-1184

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 98M-212CY

public utilities commission,


complainant,

v.

payless movers, inc.,



respondent.

recommended decision of
Administrative Law Judge
Lisa d. hamilton-fieldman
assessing civil penalty
and closing docket

Mailed Date:  November 30, 1998

I.
Statement 

A. The complaint in this matter was initiated by Staff of the Commission against Respondent Payless Movers, Inc., by the filing of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (“CPAN”) No. 98-E-L-2 on May 7, 1998.  The CPAN charged Payless Movers with one violation of § 40-16-103, C.R.S., operating as a property carrier without authority from the Commission.  The total potential penalty in this case is $400.00.

B. The matter was called for hearing before Administrative Law Judge Lisa D. Hamilton-Fieldman on September 21, 1998.  Robert Laws, Safety and Enforcement Officer, appeared on behalf of Staff of the Commission.  No one appeared on behalf of the Respondent.  The only witness was Mr. Laws; Exhibits 1 through 3 were admitted into evidence.

C. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge hereby transmits to the Commission the record of this proceeding, this written recommended decision containing findings of fact and conclusions of law, and a recommended order.
II. findings and conclusions

A. The Administrative Law Judge finds that the following facts were proven by a preponderance of the evidence at hearing:  That no PUC authority was issued to either Payless Movers, Inc., or Payless Moving and Storage, Inc., as of February 24, 1998; that pursuant to a written contract, Payless Moving and Storage, Inc., also known as Payless Movers, Inc., agreed to perform moving services involving the transportation of household belongings for customer Mary Williams on February 24, 1998; that Payless Moving and Storage, Inc., also known as Payless Movers, Inc., performed such services on February 24, 1998, for a total charge of $120.00; and that CPAN No. 98-E-L-2 was issued on May 7, 1998, charging Payless Movers, Inc., with one violation of § 40-16-103, C.R.S., operating as a property carrier without authority from the Commission.

B. Based on the foregoing findings, the Administrative Law Judge concludes that on February 24, 1998, Payless Movers, Inc., violated § 40-16-103, C.R.S., operating as a property carrier for hire without authority from the Commission.  Evidence submitted at hearing indicated that the Respondent was insured at the time of the violation and that it has now obtained a permit from the Commission.  Ordinarily, this evidence would support a mitigation of the penalty assessed.  However, as the Administrative Law Judge explained in a previous interim order in this case, the statute and laws applicable to this CPAN provide for a mandatory penalty for this violation of $400.00.  No mitigation of a mandatory penalty is possible.  The Administrative Law Judge therefore recommends that the full penalty of $400.00 be assessed in this case.

III.
order

A.
The Commission Orders That:

1. Payless Movers, Inc., is found to have violated § 40-16-103, C.R.S., operating as a property carrier for hire without authority from the Commission, on February 24, 1998.

2. Payless Movers, Inc., is assessed a penalty of $400.00 for the violation in Ordering Paragraph No. 1.  Payless Movers, Inc., shall pay the full amount of the penalty assessed no later than 20 days after this Order becomes a final decision of the Commission.

3. Docket No. 98M-212CY is closed.

4. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

5. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

6.
If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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____________________
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